
Please ask for Gregory Watkinson: Telephone 01775 764599 
e-mail: GWatkinson@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 26 June 2018 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: D Ashby, J R Astill, F Biggadike, M D Booth, H Drury, L J Eldridge, 
P C Foyster, A Harrison, J L King, J D McLean (Vice-Chairman), A M Newton, 
J L Reynolds, S-A Slade, E J Sneath, J Tyrrell and A R Woolf (Chairman)

Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from 
members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual meetings.

Quorum: 6

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   18 June 2018



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meetings (copies enclosed):

a)  Policy Development Panel - 1 May 2018 (Pages 
5 - 10)

b)  Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel - 25 January 2018

(Pages 
11 - 16)

c)  Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel - 24 April 2018

(Pages 
17 - 22)

3. Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4. Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
reports of the Panel.  

6. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

7. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed).  

(Pages 
23 - 26)

8. Policy Register - Members are requested to note the current Policy 
Register (copy attached).

(Pages 
27 - 30)

9. Street Naming and Numbering - 
To update the Policy Development Panel on the draft revised Street 
Naming and Numbering Policy (Report of the Executive Director – Place 
enclosed).

(Pages 
31 - 52)

10. Houses in Multiple Occupation - To present an update report to the 
Houses in Multiple Occupation policy (Report of the Executive Director – 
Place enclosed)

(Pages 
53 - 58)

11. Equality and Diversity Policy - To present the draft of the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity policy to the Policy Development Panel for review 
(Report of the Executive Director – Strategy & Governance enclosed).

(Pages 
59 - 68)

12. Freedom of Information Policy - To present the draft of the Council’s 
Freedom of Information policy to the Policy Development Panel for 
review (Report of the Executive Director – Strategy & Governance 
enclosed).

(Pages 
69 - 74)



13. Policy Development Panel Work Programme - To consider the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (Report of the Assistant 
Director, Democratic Services is enclosed)

(Pages 
75 - 82)

14. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 1 May 2018 at 6.30 
pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
J R Astill
F Biggadike

L J Eldridge
A Harrison
A M Newton

E J Sneath
J Tyrrell

In Attendance:  The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, the Food, Health & Safety 
Manager, the Shared Executive Manager – Governance, the Shared Executive 
Manager – People and Public Protection, the Democratic Services Manager and 
Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M D Booth, 
J L King and J L Reynolds 

Action By
48. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Policy Development Panel held 
on 20 February 2018 were agreed as a correct record.

49. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest.

50. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none.

51. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no tracking of recommendations to consider.

52. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were none.

53. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan published on 
23 April 2018.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.a)



- 2 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 1 May 
2018

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

54. POLICY REGISTER 

The Panel gave consideration to the Policy Register that was 
dated 6 April 2018.

The Chairman stated that the register was developing well and 
items were being progressed. 

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted.

55. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection which presented a revised version of the 
Corporate Enforcement Policy.

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection introduced the policy 
stating that it was important to have an up to date enforcement 
policy. The Portfolio Holder also mentioned that the current policy 
was outdated and in need of review. It was stated that the Policy 
was a joint Breckland-South Holland Policy.

Members stated that the Policy Development Panel had been 
attempting to streamline and simplify policies. They stated that 
they felt that some parts of the policy report could be summarised.  
However, they stated that the detail in the policy was good.  The 
Food, Health and Safety Manager replied that the framework was 
taken from the Department of Business Innovation and Skills and 
was a template used by local authorities nationally.

Panel members questioned whether the Policy was strict enough 
and asked how the policy would be enforced. Officers replied that 
there were many possible avenues of enforcement including 
intervention work, but spanning all the way to Court. They stated 
that they felt that intervention work was best as it was cost 
effective and preventative. Officers stated that they were keen to 
continue assisting businesses to be compliant.  The policy gave 
officers the full suite of possibilities for enforcement, but it was 
hoped a fair balance of enforcement could be struck. 

Members advised that they looked forward to a more robust 
approach to everyday breaches such as littering, in order to stop 

Page 6



- 3 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 1 May 
2018

such problems. Officers stated that the authority had an 
Enforcement Officer for such breaches, but that the ability to 
enforce was limited by logistical constraints.  They also stated that 
they were keen to see that complaints from the public of issues 
such as littering, were kept under control. 

Members asked that communications be used to raise awareness 
of the policy. 

Members asked that the policy be reviewed in 6 months time. 
They also stated that they felt that changes in statistics of such 
things as fixed penalty notices could be used to measure 
success.

Officers confirmed that the policy template would most probably 
have been tested legally more than once. Officers recognised the 
Panel’s desire to keep policies short. Whilst it might be possible to 
streamline policies, it was recommended that the document 
should not diverge much from the template.

Members agreed with Officers and stated that they felt the 
Authority needed the fuller version of the Policy.

AGREED:

a) That the report be recommended to Cabinet.

b) That the Corporate Enforcement Policy be reviewed in 6 
months time, with statistics presented relating to enforcement 
of littering and fly-tipping.

(The Portfolio Holder Public Protection and the Food, Health & 
Safety Manager left the meeting following discussion of the above 
item).

PA, DS, SS 

56. HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY 

With the agreement of the Chairman, this item was withdrawn 
from the agenda, to be discussed at the next meeting.

DS, GW 

57. DATA PROTECTION POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the shared Executive 
Manager – Governance and Data Protection Officer which 
outlined the details of the proposed Data Protection Policy.

Officers thanked the Data Protection and Data Retention Task 
Group for their help formulating the Policy. It was stated that the 

Page 7



- 4 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 1 May 
2018

policy had been based upon a precedent and therefore was 
legally sound.

Officers requested that the Data Protection Task Group continue 
for another 12 months to oversee the implementation of GDPR.

AGREED:

a) That the new draft Data Protection Policy, Data Security 
Breach Procedure and Response Procedures for Data 
Subject Requests be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval and adoption; and

b) That the Data Protection and Data Retention Task Group 
continues to meet until May 2019 in order to provide 
oversight of progress towards compliance with the General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and to consider 
ancillary matters such as data retention. 

DS, MS 

58. COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Customer and the Executive Manager – 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) which presented the 
Councillor and Local Democracy Development Strategy.

The Strategy had been developed by the Councillor Development 
Steering Group and was designed to shape development needs 
and align with the corporate plan.

Members requested that feedback from previous training courses 
be examined to ensure there was not a repeat of some of the less 
well received training courses. Officers replied that there would be 
a training needs analysis of members to pinpoint what training 
was needed.

Officers stated that the Councillor Development Steering Group 
had been keen to investigate more forms of training, such as e-
learning which would be more flexible. 

Officers stated that it was hoped to include training resources for 
members, accessible at any time, on the planned members 
intranet.  Additionally, the possibilities of further training 
innovation was mentioned. This included recorded training 
sessions posted online.

AGREED:

Page 8



- 5 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 1 May 
2018

a) That the Panel review the draft Strategy;

b) That the Panel consider the Strategy’s alignment with the 
Corporate Plan and Transformation Programme;

c) That the Panel make recommendations for change as 
appropriate to the Chairman of the Steering Group for its 
consideration and action.

59. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

Officers asked if the Panel was happy with the size of the next 
meeting. Members agreed that they were happy with the Work 
Programme’s content. The Chairman of the Panel stated that the 
meeting should go ahead as planned with the full Work 
Programme.

Public Open Spaces Task Group

 The Task Group Chairman stated that its work was almost 
complete and would possibly require one more meeting.

 Members raised the issue that the date included on the 
appendix was wrong by a year, in that it should have been 
2017, not 2016.

Data Protection and Data Retention Task Group

 The Task Group was still active and it had been agreed that it 
would continue for a further 12 months.

AGREED:

That the Work Programme be noted

DS, GW 

60. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none.

Page 9



- 6 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 1 May 
2018

(The meeting ended at 7.31 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 10



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT
 

B Alcock
G R Aley
J R Astill
F Biggadike
M D Booth

C J T H Brewis
G K Dark
L J Eldridge
A M Newton
J L Reynolds

M D Seymour
E J Sneath
A R Woolf
Whitbourn
P E Coupland

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors H Drury, 
A Harrison, J L King and J Tyrrell 

In Attendance: Executive Director Commercialisation, Head of Finance, Democratic 
Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer

Action By
25. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Woolf was elected Chairman 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Harrison, Councillor 
King, Councillor Drury and Councillor Tyrell 

27. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

CPBS and Welland Homes 

28. DRAFT BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND CAPITAL 
STRATEGY (SCRUTINY) 

Consultation feedback - electric car charging points;

Query - Council tax – below £5 envelope or 3% whichever the 
greater.

Members were given a presentation from Christine Marshall 
outlining the budget setting, including the; General Fund, 
HRA and Capital Programme.

(Cllr McLean entered the chamber at 18:42)

Next Steps

Page 11

Agenda Item 2.b)



- 2 -

JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 25 January 2018

Public consultation ending 
Cabinet 13th February 

Members were invited to discuss and question the content of 
the presentation they had received:

General fund

It was questioned that if the costs relating to vehicles were taken 
out of the reserve then that fund could not be used for anything 
else. Officers responded that the reserve could be us
[...]
d be fed into the report 
for cabinet. Members requested a summary of the meetings 
content to double check. Officers provided this summary.

Members mentioned that the authorities used to receive 
information over the uses and costs of leisure facilities but that the 
members seemed not to be involved in this anymore, but that the 
members had a right to that information. Officers answered that 
the members would receive a budget book and that the 
Councillors’ feedback could be noted and that information could 
be fed back to members. It was agreed that PMP should look at 
this. Especially if looking at leisure 

JC, RF, CM 

JC, DS 

JC, RF, CM 

29. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

None 

Page 15



- 6 -

JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 25 January 2018

(The meeting ended at 8.22 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 16



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 24 April 2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G R Aley
J R Astill
F Biggadike
M D Booth
T A Carter
H Drury

L J Eldridge
A Harrison
J D McLean
A M Newton
J L Reynolds
M D Seymour

E J Sneath
A C Tennant
J Tyrrell
Whitbourn
A R Woolf

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors B Alcock, 
C J T H Brewis and J L King.

In Attendance:  The Executive Councillor, Commercial and Environmental 
Management at Lincolnshire County Council (Chairman of the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership), the Portfolio Holder for Place (SHDC), the Senior Commissioning 
Officer (Waste) at Lincolnshire County Council, the Environmental Services Manager 
(SHDC) and the Democratic Services Officer.

Action By
30. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor A R Woolf was elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

31. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

32. CONSULATION OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT MUNICIP
[...]
 from October 2018

6.10 Stakeholders / Constitution / Timescales
6.10.1 There are no known implications for stakeholders, but Houses in Multiple Occupation work 

will require the Council to adopt a partnership approach. There are no known implications 
in terms of timescales and consultation.

6.11 Transformation Programme
6.11.1 There are likely to be several Information Technology changes required which will need to 

be worked up and costed

7.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

7.1 All

Background papers:- Policy Development Panel Report Thursday, 7 December 2017

Page 56



Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Phil Stacey Housing Options Manager
Telephone Number 01775 764605
Email: philstacey@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: N 

Exempt Decision: N)

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of:  Maxine O’Mahony, Executive Director – Strategy & Governance 

To: Policy Development Panel Tuesday, 26 June 2018, 
Cabinet, 10th July 2018

(Author: Charlotte Paine Senior Business Intelligence Officer)

Subject Equality and Diversity Policy

Purpose: To present the draft of the Council’s Equality and Diversity policy to the 
Policy Development Panel for review.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the Policy Development Panel recommend the adoption of the draft Equality and 
Diversity Policy to Cabinet on 10th July 2018.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The current Equality and Diversity policy was originally adopted in January 2014. The new 
version looks to update the policy in line with any changes that have been seen in the last 4 
years and renew the format.

1.2 The format changes to the policy have been made in consultation with the chair and vice of 
the policy development panel in order to produce a policy that is written in plain English and 
reduced in size.

1.3 The new policy achieves this by linking directly to the Equality and Diversity Act and 
therefore reducing the need to make regular
[...]
dom of Information policy to the 
Policy Development Panel for review.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the Policy Development Panel recommend the adoption of the draft Freedom of 
Information Policy to Cabinet on 10th July 2018.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The current Freedom of Information policy was originally adopted in June 2014. The new 
version looks to update the policy in line with any changes that have been seen in the last 4 
years and renew the format.

1.2 The format changes to the policy have been made in consultation with the chair and vice of 
the policy development panel in order to produce a policy that is written in plain English and 
reduced in size.

1.3 The new policy achieves this by linking directly to the Freedom of Information Act and 
therefore reducing the need to make regular changes to the policy should there be changes 
to the act as this is incorporated into the policy.

1.4 Appendix A is the draft policy that is being introduced to the panel asking for your 
recommendation to Cabinet for adoption.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Policy Development Panel to review the draft freedom of information policy and make a 
recommendation to Cabinet to adopt the new Policy.

2.2 Do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The currently adopted policy is 4 years old and due a review. Whilst there have not been 
any fundamental changes to statutory requirements, the new policy is improved for the 

Page 69

Agenda Item 12.



benefit of the people wishing to contact the Council regarding freedom of information. 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 An updated policy will provide an opportunity to promote the policy and reintroduce new 
procedures to ensure that the services are aware of their statutory requirements.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disor
[...]
l 

Recommendation: 

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 Key dates
 Membership of the task group
 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 
standing item on the agenda, it will record the issues identified by the Panel and provide 
the opportunity for councillors to monitor the progress of its Work Programme.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note and consider the current status of the Work Programme.

2.2 To do nothing.

Page 75

Agenda Item 13.



3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To allow councillors to feed into the Panel’s calendar of Work Programme items and the 
Work Programme on a regular basis, to ensure that they stay relevant and up to date.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The calendar of Work Programme items and the Work Programme will provide councillors 
with up to date and relevant information.  Timelines for various calendar items and
proposed task groups within the Work Programme are included within the appendices.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equalit

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 26 June 2018 at 6.30 
pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
J R Astill
F Biggadike
L J Eldridge

P C Foyster
A Harrison
J L Reynolds
S-A Slade

E J Sneath
J Tyrrell

In Attendance:  Portfolio Holder – Place, Portfolio Holder – Housing and Health, Place 
Manager and Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M D Booth, 
H Drury, J L King and A M Newton 

Action By
1. MINUTES 

Policy Development Panel – 1 May 2018

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Development Panel 
held on 1 May 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel – 25 January 2018

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Performance 
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 25 
January 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel – 24 April 2018

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Performance 
Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel held on 24 April 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest.



- 2 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 26 June 
2018

3. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none.

4. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no tracking of recommendations to consider. 

5. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were none.

6. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan published on 4 
June 2018.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

7. POLICY REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the Policy Register Dated 13 June 
2018

AGREED:

That the Policy Register was noted

8. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place which sought to update the Policy Development Panel on 
the draft revised Street Naming and Numbering Policy.

The Portfolio Holder for Place presented the report.

The Portfolio Holder for Place recognised the longevity of the 
policy and stated that the biggest opportunity brought by this was 
the introduction of charges for exercise of consulting with various 
bodies about proposals for names. It was stated that these 
charges were not for profit, but simply to reclaim the costs.

Officers added that they welcomed feedback for review of the 
draft to be ready for the final presentation in September.



- 3 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 26 June 
2018

Members stated that they knew of one street that was named 
differently at either end. Members wanted to know what the policy 
was on such errors. The Portfolio Holder for Place stated that this 
should have been rectified at the time of implementation but 
stated that residents can submit a complaint and the relevant 
steps can then be taken. He offered to investigate this particular 
case.

Councillors stated that one of the aims of PDP was to shorten and 
simplify policies, they therefore stated that they would appreciate 
seeing some of the unnecessary material cut out. Officers stated 
that the vast majority of the policy was still relevant and valid, but 
they asked that members contact them to highlight areas they felt 
could be cut/simplified.

Members stated that it was a problem with houses having hard-to-
find numbers. They therefore asked if a specification could be 
made to make it so a house had to display a number. Officers and 
The Portfolio Holder for Place stated that this was already the 
case, but that here was no regulation to allow a stipulation to be 
made as to what number should be displayed.

The Chairman advised of some words that were on the list of both 
acceptable and not acceptable suffixes. Officers stated that they 
would look into this.

AGREED:

a. That members of the Panel notify officers of any areas of 
the policy which could be cut or simplified while still 
maintaining the legal integrity of the document; and

b. That the final revised policy be considered by Policy 
Development Panel on 19 September 2018 prior to it being 
considered by Cabinet.

ES, CB 

9. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director – 
Place. Which sought to provide an update to Houses in Multiple 
Occupation.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health introduced the report. 
It was stated that the Spalding Voice had featured an article about 
the prosecution of The Chequers, which it was hoped would prove 
an example of enforcement



- 4 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 26 June 
2018

It was stated that the new regulation was removing the stipulation 
that a HMO had to be a property which was 3 or more stories.

Phase 1 of the changes was due to begin in October which was 
when the Policy would be implemented. Landlords who were not 
previously subject to licenses would not be prosecuted 
immediately and would have a grace period to obtain a licence. It 
was stated that some reports would have to go to Council for 
approval but that, generally, progress was good.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health stated that she would 
ask that members feed back to officers if they knew of any HMOs

The Chairman stated that he was pleased with the information 
given

Members asked what happened to individuals living in properties 
which were prosecuted. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Health stated that they would need to vacate the property, as it 
would be deemed unsafe, but that these people would be pointed 
toward housing advice and given the necessary support to aid 
them in finding new accommodation. Officers stated that here was 
a homelessness team and policies in place to resolve such 
issues. Officers also stated that when enforcement took place it 
was hoped to be about making the property owner comply rather 
than to deny a licence immediately.

Members asked that because the new HMOs would be so difficult 
to find, if there were any other identifying factors that could be 
used to find offending properties. Officers stated that they would 
rely heavily on individuals such as Post Office staff and 
neighbours and that HMO properties were often uncared for and 
run-down, more so than neighbouring properties. The Chairman 
stated that refuse collection staff could also be a valuable 
resource for identifying such properties.

Members asked a number of questions to Officers;

 How the policy was being publicised.

 If the new figure of 1200 HMOs in the district included the 
properties which would fall under the new legislation and if  
these buildings would be written to to inform the owners 
that they would need to comply; and

 If  employment agencies would be notified and told what 
the changes were. 



- 5 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 26 June 
2018

Officers stated that they would get back to members with the 
answers to these questions

Members asked if this policy would include Caravan sites used to 
house workers. Officers stated that they would not be included 
and that this was a separate type of license

The Chairman asked when the new legislation would be 
implemented, the Place Manager stated that the 1st phase would 
begin on 1st October 2018 but that she would get back to 
Members on this to confirm.

The Chairman asked that the policy document be brought to the 
meeting in September

AGREED:

a. That the report be noted.

b. That the Houses in Multiple Occupation policy be brought 
to the Policy Development Panel on 19 September 2018

ES 

ES, DS, 
GW 

10. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director – 
Strategy and Governance which sought to present the draft of the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity policy to the Policy Development 
Panel for review.

Officers stated that the last update was in 2013 and that the new 
draft had been simplified and shortened significantly.

The Vice-Chairman  wanted to thank officers for their hard work 
on the policy with regard to shortening and simplifying the 
document. The Chairman wished to echo this sentiment.

AGREED:

That the Policy Development Panel recommend the draft Equality 
and Diversity Policy to Cabinet.

11. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director – 
Strategy and Governance which sought to present the draft of the 
Council’s Freedom of Information policy to the Policy 
Development Panel for review.



- 6 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 26 June 
2018

It was stated that the previous review of this policy was in June 
2014. The document linked to the relevant act and therefore was 
simple and short.

The Vice-Chairman  wanted to thank officers for their hard work 
on the policy with regard to shortening and simplifying the 
document. The Chairman wished to echo this sentiment.

AGREED:
That the Policy Development Panel recommend the adoption of 
the draft Freedom of Information Policy to Cabinet. 

12. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

Public Open Spaces Task Group

The Task Group was expecting that the Senior Planning Lawyer 
would be at the next meeting to provide information. It was further 
stated that after this had taken place, the Task Group could be 
closed.

Data protection

The Data Protection and Retention Task Group was currently on 
hold but was still active, awaiting a new meeting.

Planning Design

The Portfolio Holder for Place stated that it was hoped that the 
new local plan would be completed at some point before the end 
of the year, at which point this Task Group could commence.

HMOs task group

It was agreed that this could be brought off the Work Programme 
in September after the HMO policy had been presented to PDP. 
Officers stated a review could take place 6 months after the 
implementation on 1 October 2018, members agreed that this 
was a good idea. The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health 



- 7 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 26 June 
2018

said that in September’s update, best practice photos could be 
provided alongside the report.

It was agreed that the HMO policy would be presented to PDP on 
19 September 2018.

It was agreed that the HMO policy would be reviewed 6 months 
after the new legislation was implemented on 1 October 2018.

Leisure Facilities Task Group

Members asked why the leisure facilities Task Group was still on 
the work programme. The Chairman stated that this was still 
active and had never gone away. Officers stated that as a holding 
position a new short term leisure contract was out to tender. This 
position enables the council to work with local partners to carry 
out a ‘full options appraisal’ for long-term provision of leisure 
services in the district. 

Officers stated that the upcoming new leisure contract was far 
more robust than the previous version which set out clear 
performance standards to be met by the potential supplier.

Officers stated that tenders were to be submitted in August 2018. 
Officers agreed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman would be 
briefed on any further information after this date.

AGREED:

a. That the HMO policy be presented to PDP on 19 
September 2018.

b. That HMOs Task group be removed from the Work 
Programme after the HMO policy had been presented to 
PDP on 19 September 2018.

c. That the HMO policy be reviewed 6 months after the new 
legislation was implemented on 1 October 2018; and

d. That the Work Programme be noted.

DS, ES, 
GW 

DS, GW 

ES, DS, 
GW 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none



- 8 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 26 June 
2018

(The meeting ended at 7.39 pm)

(End of minutes)


